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PUBLIC TAW BOARD HO. 18LL

AVIARD NO. LS
CASE 0. 60

PARTIES TO THE DISPUTE

Brotherhood of Haintenance of Way Erployees
and
Chicngo end North Western Transportation Company
STATFMENT OF CLATH: |

"Clainm of_ the System Committee of the Brotherhood thats

w(1) The thirty (30) day suspension of Track Foreman Carlos Flizondo
was without Just and sufficient cause and wholly dispmportiona’oa
to the alleged offense. (Carrier File D-11-238)

"(2) Track Foreman Elizondo be compensated for all time lost and the
discipline be stricken from his record.® :

OPINION OF BOARD:

On the night of August 30, 1977, Clalment was assligned, along with
Mr. Marmel C. Hedina, to guard certain Carrler equipment. Both employees had
worked a full shift from 7130 a.n. to 5:30 p.m. that day but they came back at
the direction of Roadnaster Larson to guard the equipment froa 9:00 p.m. to
2300 a.m. the next day. During the course of that evening, at about 10:30 p.=.,
Mr, Medina fired his automatic pistol at some tr;siaassers. Hedina's actions
resuited in the arrest of himself and (Qainmant by Chicago police. The detalls
of that incidant are described in our Award MNo. Lh.

Carrier's Police Department received a report of the incident and
relayed the information to Roadmsster Larscn., Poth Larson and Carrier Police -
Iieutenant Grimmes went to the police station and talked with the employees,
af'ter which Lerson bailed out Clainant Flizondo, The next day, following further



conversations with Cleimant, Carrier served hin with a lotlce of Investigation
into the following:

"Your responﬁaility in comnection for violation of Rule G znd

violation of RFule 7 of the General Regulations and Safety Rules

on Avgust 31, 1977, 12:40 A.M. at Des Pleines and CGrand Averues,

Chicago, INlinois." a
The Fules referenced in the lotice read as follows:

Pule Gs

"The use of alcoholic beverages or narcotics by employes subject

‘o duty is prohibited. Belng under the influence of alccholic

beverages or narcotlics while on duty or on the company property

is prohibited. Use or possession of alcoholic beversges or narcotics

while on duty or on compeny property is prohibited.”

Rale 713

Wizployes are prohibited from being careless of the safety of them~

selves or others, disloyal, insubordinate, dishonest, immoral,

gruelsome or otherwise vicious or conducting thenselves in such a

nanner that the railroad will be subjected to criticism and lnss

of good will, or not meeting thelr personal obligations."

- ¥ollowing the investigation Claimant was found guilty as charged and assessed
discipline of thirty days® suspension without pay.

The severity of the penalty and the proprie’cy of the investigation
both are challenged herein but are not found fatally defectlve. However, in
addition to those two elements Carrier bears the burden of proving by substan-
$1s) persuasive evidence on the record that the employe was culpable of the
offenses charged, l.e., that he is deserving of some discipline. Faildre of
proof on that essential point renders any discipline, however "lenient," null
and void. See Awards 3-132L0, 3-13206, 3-1LL79. In our considered Judgaent
Carrler in this case has falled utterly to adduce convinclng evidence that
Claimant violated either Rule G or Rule 7 on Angust 30, 1977.

who

On the former point, both Carrler witnesses/saw and spoke with Clainant

-on the night of the arrest conceded that they conld not testify under oath that

‘he was under the influence of alcohol. The entire case against Claimant on
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that point epparently consists of the alleged hearsay conversation beiween the
arresting officer and Carrler witness Crimmes, regarding the officer's impres-
slons at the time of the arrest. Claimsnt's admission that he had two or three
beers withrhis dimmer prior to coming back on duty does rnot establish that he
‘Was in violation of Rule G.

As for the alleged violations of Rule 7, there is even less persuasive
evidence. The record shows that Claimant remained in b.i;» automoblle from 9300
p.m. until he and Medina were arrested at sppraximately midnight. He heard
Medina's gunfire but had no part in it. Apparently he was the first to be |
errested at the scema‘and the arresting officers at firsi thought Claimant had
the gun. He was not informed at the scene of thé arrest nor aftarwe;rds why ixe
was being arrested. If, under those circxmstaﬁces, Claimant was ™uncocperative
and disoriented" his behavior was in our Judgment normal end understandshle, .
For Carrier to impo,sa‘ any 'discipline at all on the basis of the evidance‘on this
record is arbitrary, umreasonable and czpricious. The clain is sustained.
See Awards 3-16166, 3-17228, and 3-1731L,
FINDINGS? | | |

Public Law Board Ho. 184k, upon the whole record and all of the evi-
dence, finds and holds as followss

1. That the Carrier and Bmployee :mvalved in this dispute are, res~
pectively, Carrier and Employee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act;

2, that the Board has jurisdiction over the dispute involved hereinj
- . .

3. that the Agreement was violated.



AWARD

Clainm sustained, Carrler is directed to comply with this Award
within thirty days of :}.ssuanca.

- \7,:;,,_‘\ . :

Dana E. Elschen, Ch&imen_/\.’/
H. G, Harper, Employéb Menber R. W. Schmiege, Carrier Hember
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